Town of Canmore

902 7th Avenue

Canmore, Alberta TIW 3K1 'ﬁ
Phone: 403.678.1500 | Fax: 403.678.1534

WWW.Canmore.Ca CANMORE

Agenda
Canmore Planning Commission
Canmore Civic Centre — Council Chambers
Wednesday, December 11, 2024, at 2:00 p.m.

A. Call to Order

B. Land Acknowledgement
C. Adoption of Agenda

D. Approval of Minutes of the November 28, 2024 meeting

E. Development Permit Applications:

1. PL20240082
802 10 St, Canmore, AB TTW 2A7
Plan 1095F; Block 46; Lots 1,2
Mixed-use building with ground floor Retail Sales (3 units) and second and third floor
Visitor Accommodation (13 units total)
Variances to maximum front yard setback, maximum building and eaveline height,
minimum vehicle parking (accepting a portion as cash in lieu of), minimum creek
setback, and requirements for the corner visibility triangle.

F. Other Planning Business
None

G. Next Scheduled Meeting
Wednesday, January 29, 2024 at 2:00pm

H. Adjourn
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CANMORE
TOWN OF CANMORE
MINUTES
Canmore Planning Commission
Council Chambers at the Civic Centre, 902-7 Avenue
Thursday, November 28, 2024, at 2:00 p.m.
MEMBERS PRESENT
Whitney Smithers Chair
Florian Jungen Public Representative
Spencer Thackray Public Representative
Joanna McCallum Councillor
Jeff Hilstad Councillor
MEMBERS ABSENT
None

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT

Harry Shnider Planning & Development Manager
Anika Drost Senior Development Planner

Andy Esarte Engineering Manager

Adam Driedzic Town Solicitor

Mike Stasiuk Community Development Engineer
Briar Jones Secretary (Recorder)

CALL TO ORDER
Chair W. Smithers called the November 28, 2024, regular meeting to order at 2:00 p.m.

LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ADOPTION OF AGENDA
Chair W. Smithers provided a brief land acknowledgement and recommended an agenda amendment, to review
Point F (Other Planning Business) after the Approval of Minutes of the June 19, 2024, Canmore Planning
Commission Meeting.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Chair W. Smithers then moved that Canmore Planning Commission approve the agenda for the November 28,
2024, regular meeting as amended.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chair W. Smithers moved that Canmore Planning Commission approve the minutes of the June 19, 2024,
regular meeting as presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
OTHER PLANNING BUSINESS
Secretary B. Jones advised that a new Commission member, Hannah Perry, will be starting in January 2025

and requested that if any additional training is needed for current Commission members, they are to request it

Minutes approved by:
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directly with the Secretary. Training will be provided in January 2025, and the dates and details of the training
will be circulated to all Committee members. No questions were raised.
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

1. PL20240362
1 Silvertip Trail
Plan 9711512; Block 17; Lot 1
Accessory Use and Accessory Buildings (Accessory Nordic Spa Amenity)
Amendment to PL20230037 approval - Changes to pool location, pool sizing, exterior finishing
materials, and landscaping.

Commission Member Spencer Thackray abstained from participating in the discussion and voting regarding
this application due to a declared bias and potential conflict of interest. He departed the meeting at 2:06pm.

ADMINISTRATION’S PRESENTATION OF THE APPLICATION

Administration, Anika Drost, presented a visual and verbal presentation of the amendment application
PL20240362 (amendment to previous approval of application PL20230037). Presentation concluded at
2:10pm.

APPLICATION QUESTIONS FROM THE BOARD
Administration answered questions from the Commission.

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM THE APPLICANT AND APPLICANT SPOKESPERSON
None

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC.
None

DECISION
Chair W. Smithers moved that application PL.20240362 be APPROVED with the conditions attached in
Schedule A.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING
Wednesday, December 11, 2024, at 2:00pm

ADJOURNMENT
Chair W. Smithers moved that the Canmore Planning Commission adjourn the November 28, 2024, regular
meecting at 2:14pm.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Whitney Smithers, CPC Chair

Briar Jones, Secretary
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STAFF REPORT

DATE: DECEMBER 11, 2024

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT
-RETAIL SALES (3 UNITS)
-VISITOR ACCOMMODATION (13 UNITYS).

APPLICATION NUMBER: PL20240082

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 1&2, BLOCK 46, PLAN 1095F
CIVIC ADDRESS: 802/806 10™ STEET

CURRENT USE(S): RESIDENTIAL TOWNHOUSE
APPLICANT: SYSTEMIC ARCHITECTURE
REFERENCED DOCUMENTS: LAND USE BYLAW 2018-22:

e SECTION 4.1 TC TOWN CENTRE DISTRICT

e SECTION || COMMUNITY ARCHITECTURAL & URBAN
DESIGN STANDARDS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This application proposes a commercial development with three at-grade Retail Sales units and 13 Visitor
Accommodation units above the main floor. The subject site is located at 802/806 10™" Street. Six variances to the
Land Use Bylaw (LUB) are required. Administration supports this application, and proposed variances, as the uses
are permitted uses and the variances are considered, in Administration’s opinion, minor. The application
proposes cash-in-lieu of parking, with a reduction to the total amount in exchange for pedestrian features
(mural). The Canmore Planning Commission is the Development Authority for any reduction to cash-in-lieu of
parking.

EXISTING SITE

The subject site is located at 802/806 10™" Street. There is currently a low-density residential development
occupying the site, which will be demolished. The site is located within, and governed by, the TC Town Centre
District. The proposed uses for the subject site, Retail Sales and Visitor Accommodation, are permitted land uses
in the district. Adjacent uses include:

* A waterbody and community amenity (the skating pond) to the north;
¢ Avacant commercial land to the east;
* A commercial shopping mall to the south; and

e Avacant lot (approved for visitor accommodation development) to the west.

Please see Attachment 1 for an aerial view of these adjacent uses.

BYLAW CONFORMANCE / DISCRETION / VARIANCE DISCUSSION

General Compliance

The proposed development is generally compliant with the requirements of the LUB (Attachment 3). The
application does require six variances, which in Administration’s opinion are minor. These are discussed in greater
detail below. The application exceeds the LUB requirements, for example, by providing a strong corner feature.
This feature provides pedestrian seating, shelter, and a distinct look which will enhance the adjacent streetscape.
Furthermore, a landscaped area is provided at the north-east corner of the site. Overall, Administration is
satisfied with the proposed development, and believes it meets both the district-specific requirements and the
town-wide architectural design standards for new development.

Discretion

The proposed development does not include a designated loading stall. The applicant instead proposes off-site
loading, along the lane. Allowing for off-site loading is at the discretion of the Development Authority (Section
2.7.3.1). Administration does not have objections to loading occurring along the lane. A condition of approval has
been added to the Schedule A requiring that loading occur along the laneway during off-peak hours (6 p.m. -8
a.m.) to limit any interruptions in traffic flow.

Variances

I. MAXIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK / BUILDING PROJECTIONS

Section 4.1.3.5 of the LUB requires that a building be no closer to the front property line than 1m, with some
required articulation further back (40%-80% up to 2.0 m). The proposed development does not comply with
this requirement and therefore requires a variance. The building is predominantly between 1.05-1.06 m (See
Attachment 4; Drawing DP 1.2) from the front property line. At the same time, the corner feature is closer
than 1 m, at 0.8m (and the benches and eaves project further), from the front property line (See Attachment
4; Drawing DP 1.2). In administration’s opinion, the proposed location of the building’s primary frontage will
have no negative effect on the streetscape, or adjacent development. There is adequate fagade articulation
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along the frontage of the building and its mass appears of similar scale to that of new development in the
vicinity. The corner feature itself serves to enhance the streetscape and therefore provides a community
benefit. As a result, Administration is supportive of the proposed variance.

Note, the east frontage (along 7" Avenue) is considered a second frontage. The LUB leaves the determination
of the minimum/maximum front yard setback for a second frontage up to the development authority (Section
2.4.2.2). In Administration’s opinion, the proposed setback along this frontage, which is almost identical to
the primary frontage, is adequate.

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT

Section 4.1.3.8 of the LUB requires that the building’s roof and eaveline height not exceed 11m and 7m,
respectively. The proposed development includes a roof and eaveline height of 11.20m (1.8%) and 11.2m,
respectively (See Attachment 4; Drawings DP-4). Therefore, a variance is required.

Section 1.14.1.3 of the LUB states that the development authority, in considering any variance to the height
of buildings and/or eavelines, may consider the impact of the additional height on such issues as:

a. Access to light for neighbouring properties;

b. The protection of views from neighbouring properties;

c. Privacy for neighbouring properties; and

d. Site constraints.

In Administration’s opinion, the adjacent properties will not be unreasonably impacted with regards to access
to light, views or privacy. The roof increase is small (approximately half a foot) and there is a firewall dividing
the subject site and adjacent property. The increased eaveline height is limited to the rear of the building and
the interior of the site, which in Administration’s opinion, does not impact adjacent properties with regards
to access to light, views or privacy. Note, the eaves along the frontages of the building comply with the
requirements of the LUB. Considering this, Administration supports the roof and eaveline height variance.

MINIMUM CREEK SETBACK

Section 2.4.8.2 of the LUB requires that buildings and structures be set back a minimum distance of 20 m
from the bank of a waterbody. Section 1.14.2.1 allows for a variance of up to 5.0 m to the creekbank setback
for commercial buildings if the Development Authority is satisfied that the remaining setback area between
the building and the bank will enhance either riparian habitat or be landscaped in accordance with the
requirements of Section 11 or both.

The proposed building and eaves encroach 1.22m into the 20m setback and the waste and recycling area
encroaches 4.3m. The applicant provided an Environmental Impact Assessment that concluded that the
development will not reduce the current condition of the creek’s riparian area. A third-party environmental
consultant reviewed the EIS and agreed with this conclusion. However, they did disagree with the report’s
conclusion that historical and ongoing impacts to the waterbody area are non-reversable and suggest that
there is an opportunity for enhancements to the creekbank by the developer. As the subject site does not
have direct access to the waterbody due to an active laneway, and the waterbody is used as a public amenity,
Administration is not recommending that the developer be made to provide enhancements.

There were some smaller disagreements with information in the EIS that are not considered relevant to the
overall question of impacts to the creek, but should be updated for a complete and accurate document. A

condition of approval has been added to the Schedule A to ensure this is completed.

Given the findings of the EIS, Administration is supportive of the proposed variance.



4. MINIMUM VEHICLE PARKING
The proposed development is required to provide nineteen (19) vehicle parking stalls. Sixteen (16) vehicle
parking stalls are proposed. The remaining three vehicle parking stalls are to be satisfied through the
provision of cash-in-lieu of parking. The TC District (Section 4.1.6.1) allows for the development authority, at
its discretion, to approve cash-in-lieu of parking. Administration has no objections to cash-in-lieu of parking
for three vehicle parking stalls. This is an option offered in the LUB and the proposed number of stalls to be
received in CIL makes up only a small portion of the required parking (~16%).

Where pedestrian features are proposed, the administrative guidelines attached to the Cash-in-lieu Policy
allow for variances to the total amount of vehicle parking subject to the cash-in-lieu calculation. Aside from
Town Council, the Canmore Planning Commission is the administrator of the guidelines. The applicant is
considering a mural in the rear yard on the exposed firewall. Administration believes this will enhance the
pedestrian realm and streetscape and is therefore recommending that the applicant be approved for a
reduction of up to one vehicle parking stall. A condition of approval has been added to the Schedule A that
requires the applicant to provide a mural in exchange for this reduction, to the satisfaction of the
Development Officer. The applicant will provide a security for the mural, so that should the mural not come
to fruition, the cash-in-lieu for the additional stall will be paid to the Town.

5. CORNER VISIBILITY TRIANGLE
Section 2.4.1.1 of the LUB restricts any structure greater than 1 m in height and lower than 4 m in height
within the corner visibility triangle. The corner visibility triangle is a development setback area over private
property that ensures visibility at vehicle intersections. The applicant is proposing an eave over the corner
feature that is 3.34m in height and therefore requires a variance. The applicant provided an assessment by a
Transportation Engineer that concludes the eave will not impact visibility at the 10th Street and 7th Avenue
intersection. The Town’s engineering team has accepted the report and therefore Administration does not
have objections to the variance.

SUSTAINABILITY SCREENING REPORT (SSR)

The applicant’s Sustainability Screening Report and score of approximately 3, suggests that the development will
have a slightly positive impact on the community (see Attachment 5).

OFF-SITE LEVIES

Offsite levies will be collected for this development at the current rate at the time of signing the Development
Agreement.

LIGHTING

Details on exterior and site lighting have been provided with this application. Additional details for the fixed
lighting fixtures will be provided at the building permit stage and will need to conform to the requirements of the
Land Use Bylaw. A condition of approval requiring this has been added to the Schedule A.

SUBMITTED COMMENTS

The following comments were received from the public regarding the proposed development
IN SUPPORT - none received
IN OPPOSITION - two comments received

ISSUE #1 — LOSS OF RENTAL HOUSING



Two members of the community expressed concern over the loss of rental housing in the community.
The Development Authority does not have the authority to require the developer to maintain or replace
the loss of the existing rental housing. Also, the proposed uses are permitted uses, which means the
Development Authority is required to approve the application should it fully comply with the LUB. While
this application does require variances; these are in Administration’s opinion minor, and therefore do not
alter the proposed uses from complying with the intent of the TC District.

OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION
The CPC has three options:

I. Approve the application subject to the conditions or in addition to others than those contained in
Schedule A.

2. Refuse the application, specifying reason(s) for refusal.

3. Postpone the application, pending submission of any additional details requested by CPC.

RECOMMENDATION

Planning recommends that the Canmore Planning Commission APPROVE PL20240082, subject to the conditions
of approval set out in Schedule A.

ATTACHMENTS:

ok wpN =

Site Context [Including aerial photo of area with site identified]

Zoning [Including zoning map of area with zoning of site & adjacent sites identified]
Bylaw Conformance Review

Submitted Plans [Including sections, elevations & renderings]

Sustainability Screening Report (SSR)

Schedule A — Conditions of Approval

A

Nathan\G rivell
Senior Development Planner
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ATTACHMENT 2 - ZONING

> B -
TC TOWN CENTRE DISTRICT

R2A RESIDENTIAL LOW DENSITY DISTRICT
RI RESIDENTIAL DETACHED DISTRICT
PD PUBLIC USE DISTRICT

ED ENVIRONMENT DISTRICT

RI RESIDENTIAL DETACHED DISTRICT



ATTACHMENT 3 - BYLAW CONFORMANCE REVIEW

REQUIREMENT BYLAW 2018-22 PROPOSED VARIANCE
MAX FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) MIN .25/ MAX 2.00 1.42 No
YES
FRONT YARD SETBACK (SOUTH) BUILT TO IM 1.06 M 0.06M
0.8M 0.20M
PROJECTIONS ONLY EAVES UP TO IM EAVES AND BENCHES YES
SIDE YARD SETBACK (VVEST) oM oM No
YES
BUILDING 18.78 M 1.22M
CREEK SETBACK (NORTH) 20M VWASTE AREA 15.6M 430 M
REAR YARD SETBACK (NORTH) 54m™M 18.78 M No
YES
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 11.00M 11.20M 0.20mM
YES
MAX BUILDING EAVELINE HEIGHT 7™M uwTO I 1.20M 4.20M
LANDSCAPING
AREA N/A N/A No
TREES N/A 4
SHRUBS N/A 30
PARKING 19 VEHICLE PARKING STALLS
19 VEHICLE PARKING STALLS
VEHICLE PARKING (3 VIA CASH IN LIEU, REDUCED TO 2)
8 LONG TERM BICYCLE STALLS
BICYCLE PARKING 8 LONG TERM BICYCLE STALLS YES

9 SHORT TERM BICYCLE STALLS

10 SHORT TERM BICYCLE STALLS




ATTACHMENT 4 - SUBMITTED PLANS
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ATTACHMENT 5 - SUSTAINABILITY SCREENING REPORT (SSR)
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ATTACHMENT 6 - SCHEDULE A - CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
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DISCLAIMER

o All drawings, designs, and information herein remain the property of the

Systemic Architecture Inc., and may not be reproduced or retransmitted
without express written consent

e Unless noted otherwise, all dimensionsare in Millimetres
 Verify all dimensions, elevations, and datum; report any errors and/ or
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2 _ : A = ] T 4 UNIT 204 g 4' 3 m2 a7 it Business, Retail Sales with less than 500 n? of G.F.A.
o i £ -4 ::‘: A :; N { oo i | o i oM Number of Short-Term Stalls: 2.0 stalls per 100 n? of G.F.A.
i ;:‘ =W T T H | UNIT 205 /5.1 m? 809 ft? Number of Long-Term Stalls: 1.0 stalls per 100 n¥ of G.F.A.
Lf g R K UNIT 206 1007me | 1084 fe
P .1 'ﬂﬁ =t | N EREEL UNIT 207 88.4 m? 952 ft2 e Table 2.7-3 - Bicycle Parking Stall Requirements - Residential Uses ‘3‘ Bi ggwgm gg:mgg ::' ;i;gg;
- g T/0 THIRD FLOOR Llass B: Apartment Building 2 |DP COMMENT RESPONSE 24-08-13
UNIT 301 131.2 m? 1412 2 Number of Short-Term Stalls: 0.25 visitor stalls 1 |DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 24-03-01
UNIT 303 204 m2 800 f2 Number of Long-Term Stalls: 1.5 stalls per unit No. | Description R(a\}?MM_DD)
UNIT 304 797me | 858 fe SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING STALLS : SEDSDIROR FESIONNS A
: UNIT 305 72.9 m? 784 ft2 Class A: Architect CRR
8" 1in 100 YEAR DESIGN GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS UNIT 306 103.9m2 | 1118 ft2 Retail Unit 101: 98.4 /100 x 2.0 = 1.9 Project Lead TLA
* A N.T.S. UNIT 307 86.6 m2 932 f2 Retail Unit 102: 128.4 /100 x 2.0 = 26 PENTUE BHES
Retail Unit 103: 105.7 /100 x 2.0 = 2.1 Scale NS
" 1463.6 m2 15754 ft2 £l , !
% 18 TRUE Short-Term Class A Bicycle Parking Required:  (6.6) 8 Provided P'rOJeClt _N“mber i
' NORTH *Gross Floor Area (GFA), Residential : means the sum of the areas of all Class B: _ Stte Cvio Address - 2 &HRTIN See
_ 10" = habitable spaces of a building measured to the outermost surface of the Short-Term Stalls: 13 Units x0.15= 195 _ Site Legal Description  Lots 1 &2, Block 4, Plan 1095F
VERTICAL SPACING exterior walls, and excludes garages up o a maximum of 60 7. For Short-Term Class B Bicycle Parking Required: ~ (1.95) 2 Provided |
, _ , 10STREET = SITE r”VENUE accessory Dwelling Units, Apartments, Townhouses or other Dwelling Eerj'o'or;e”t ,Ft’erm't 18 E:ig:g:ig
The staggered height between each rack will vary depending on the rack system you use, Units partially enclosed by common walls, the GFA shall be determined LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING STALLS: uilding Permi
s g n n g g : Class A: Project Name
but it's likely to be between 8" and 12", by measuring from the interior wall. e
e TENTH STREET CORNER
Ultimately, the shortened spacing because of the staggered height lets you park a greater “Gross Floor Area (GFA), Non-Ffesidential . means the sum of the areas etall bt 1. 126, X 2= '
) _ : of all floors of a building measured to the outermost surface of the Retail Unit 103:105.7 /100 x 1.0 = 1.06
number of bikes than you could by having racks at the same height on the wall or standard , exterior walls, and includes all floors totally or partially above the Long-Term Class A Bicycle Parking Required:  (3.3) 4 Provided
New Building Code Ten Minute Response Time .. i . . .
racks on the around. finished ground surface, but excluding mechanical equipment areas, S T
garbage storage areas and areas dedicated to the parking of motor Class B: _ —
VERT'CAL BIKE STURAGE RACK vehicles. Long—Term Stalls: 13 Units x 0.3 = ﬁ Drawing Title
Biithertirak te beulevi Bl firadiiet Long-Term Class B Bicycle Parking Required: ~ (3.9) 4 Provided SlTE CO NTEXT &
S;ar:ing at: PRO\J ECT STATIST'CS
S I0W as
$109.00 BSV
y Ar‘chltmctui‘e Inc.
102 - 1422 Kensington Road
Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2N 3P9
Llaal 587.315.9001
Drawi
/"8 LONG-TERM BIKE STORAGE /"4 INSIDE 10 MINUTE RESPONSE TIME /"1 AERIAL KEY PLAN (PARTIAL VIEW OF CANMORE, AB.)
\DP1.1) TS \OP-1.1) NTS \DP-1.1) NI
TRUE TRUE DI - 1 u 1
NORTH NORTH
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DISCLAIMER

B o All drawings, designs, and information herein remain the property of the
Systemic Architecture Inc., and may not be reproduced or retransmitted

without express written consent

® Unless noted otherwise, all dimensionsare in Millimetres

 Verify all dimensions, elevations, and datum; report any errors and/ or
discrepancies to Systemic Architecture Inc. prior to construction.

e Drawings are not to be scaled.

o This drawing supercedes previous issues.

ARCHITECT'S SEAL

Future Signage Schedule ~ O“
o

| ' QTY | Area per Sign . Combined Eleva'tion from ‘$\ @)
Type | Width mm | Height mm (sm) Signage Area (sm)| Main Floor Comments \) 6"
SIGN 1 2337 483 5 |11 5.6 m? 2565 mm Hanging Sign ?& o“
G

Top of bank as surveyd by McElhanney Land ———————————==

S?JEVZVS f;f:] JTJIyS7, ZEOYZZ. yRefizr tj ZZﬁszinznsurvey . . €°$

drawing for reference. S|te Slgﬂage Legeﬂd o‘

SPRING CREEK TEXT (SHOWN AS THUS) Q

(POND)

BF BARRIER FREE PARKING SIGN

co COMMERICAL ONLY PARKING SIGN
SC BARRIER FREE PARKING SIGN

ST STOP SIGN

SITE PLAN NOTES

Applies to this sheet only.
All materials are new construction unless noted otherwise.

Parking Stall Count New Concrete

(Ensure adequate slope away from
building to shed water)

__N =N

COM  COMMERCIAL 3
t RES RESIDENTIAL 13

1/ Total
Install heavy duty @sphalt N ——my = / 116
portion of rear lane indicated.

Existing Concrete

/ New Concrete Sloped Walkway
/ (1:20 / 5% maximum)

Line of existing parking area
(Refer to existing survey
drawing for all existing site
information)

Minor site adjustments
anticipated to ensure 6.0m wide
drive aisle at entrance

Existing overhead lines to remain /

Existing electrical pole to remain 7
/ Concrete Pavers

A,
Existing electrical vault/pole anchors to;émain

Asphalt

G o wiv‘ Landscaping
v v « « « v «| (Refertolandscape drawings)

operty Line

7

Elevator
. Shaft

-7 (GEO. 1320.100)

e p 1020
2 / U/S ROOF DECK

Painted Lines
I 6o Cu
[ ] Retaining Wall (Less than 1.0m high)

Property Line

~ KL i P oA A BR AA i EEELVUEED ol e (GEO. 1317.330)
- : STV . e , : - - 7430 ]
p T/0 THIRD FLOOR

15m setback from top of bank
of Spring Creek Pond

20m sethack from top of bank
~. / of Spring Creek Pond
- ~

BR Short Term Bike Rack
(Inverted U-rack)

/ (GEQ. 1314.170)
i 4270

5 - T/0 SECOND FLOOR

DS Downspout
(Connect to civil stormwater system)

Signage Construction Notes:

All signs shown on site plan to be constructed as follows:

o All fittings, bolts and sleeves to be galvanized.

o All signs to have content on single face only, U.N.O.

 Rear sign faces to be natural aluminum faces, clear coated.

e For signs located in soft landscape areas, provide 300mm
diameter 900mm deep precast concrete pile base.

e For signs located atop sidewalks, provide galvanized steel base
plate & sleeve bolted directly to concrete surface. Ensure base
plate is gapped from concrete surface in a manner that does not
trap or dam water under the plate.

e For standard Province of Alberta traffic signs, aluminum sign
. . . face, weather protected on all surfaces. Provide 2100mm tall,

a Slte SeCthn (E'GVGTOF SCreenlng) 48mm diameter galvanized steel pipe sign post.

) e For other signs, 200mm (wide) x 300mm (tall) aluminum sign
1:150 face, weather protected on all surfaces. Exact colour, font and
text dimensions to be confirmed by architect. Provide 1525mm
tall, impactable aluminum pipe sign post.

o (GEO. 1309.900)
. 0

MAIN FLOOR I 7 AVENUE

1500

GARBAGE

~ ENCLOSURE
| \\\\\\\\

_|

"Aincroachment

—_————————————
/

4

17 R

T

‘ FENCING, RETAINING WALL AND UPSTAND NOTES

‘ I o Exposed upstands less than 150mm tall to be sack rub finish

, U.N.O. Remove fins and fill honeycombs as part of sack rub

— process.

® Exposed upstands greater than 150mm to be board form
concrete. Contactor to use 4" boards and leave board profile in

Concrete stair released concrete face.

e Fence subtrade to provide engineered shop drawings describing
all connection points, embed plates and details prior to concrete

wall casting.

 Tops of all retaining walls to include 2% slope on all horizontal
top surfaces, directed away from building and towards nearest
soft landscape area or drainage area. Provide drip edge, where
applicable, within wall casting on downward side of this
surface.

_D_‘_<_i‘—:[

5 .

2600

5

Metal railing

3

I Heavy duty asphalt

A

S  Vehicle turning
™

Siamese

I— Line-of building above parking area < Connection

(GEQ. 1320.100)
10200

U/S ROOF DECK

1°00'44
4013
=
|

—|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

300 /)!
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

2600

PAINTED LINE NOTES

e All areas shown as 'Painted Lines' to be 100mm wide lines with
250mm gaps in between.

e All painted lines to be white or yellow in color, heavy duty paint
suitable for application to asphalt surfaces.

SITE GRADING

e Parking lot to be sloped a minimum of 1% up to @ maximum of
3% with the curb-cut drives sloping up to a maximum of 6%.

o All pavements (both asphalt and concrete) adjacent to the
building shall slope away from the building a minimum of 1% to
ensure proper drainage.

o Refer to civil engineering drawings for proposed grading design.

ASPHALT [
PARKING LOT e

(16 Parking Stalls)

7 AVENUE

Property Line

Taper retaining wall to match (GEQ. 1317.330) HHHHH
sloped walkway. T/0 retaining 7430 .

wall to be 75mm above adjacent T/0 THIRD FLOOR
walking surface.

5400
Parking Stall W

7200 5400 1200 10015
Drive Aisle W Parking Stall 41

693b

STAIR1 ELECTRICAL ROOM

(GEO. 1314.170)

Concrete stair ¢ 4270 i
T/0 SECOND FLOOR

600
Typ =
Rubber Wheel Stop (Typ.) I I
(Refer to 16/ DP-1.3) o

1 — N\ :l | 1 ) ;
I RESIDENTIAL LOBBL
— Structural column (typ.) e
<]
&
/3

Metal railing

(GEO. 1309.900)
0

MAIN FLOOR 10th Street

Exterior electrical power outlet (typ.) L :  _ RA ki i)
(Refer to 19/ DP-1.3) 5 | ™ ! | | -
e — B Vs vl 2
— Painted lines (typ.) 2 e s [ | A — - — - - - -
. CLASS A i q =
BICYCLES ELEVATOR

ADJACENT
BUILDING

DP COMMENT RESPONSE IlI 24-10-31
DP COMMENT RESPONSE Il 24-09-30
DP COMMENT RESPONSE 24-08-13
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 24-03-01

Date
(YY-MM-DD)

a Site Section (RTU Screening) ISSUED FOR / REVISIONS /\

W 1:150 Architect CRR
Project Lead TLA
Drawn By BHE

Scale As indicated

—_ N W

% Barrier free ramp
(Refer to 6/ DP-1.3) -

&
3

No. | Description

2600

Refer t0.20/ DP-1.3
(Refer to.20/ ) S\C

Bollard (typ.) :

Class B Bicycles

7R/ ST e |
/| “surface indicators .~ - D

(WS (ygs a2, 8 e T MECHANICAL ROOM

— R B T - - 15 - L - L

@

— 4 — - - Project Number 2022-0m

STAIR 2

e o Site Civic Address 802 & 806 10th Street

Site Legal Description  Lots 1 & 2, Block 46, Plan 1095F

Development Permit TO BE ASSIGNED
Building Permit TO BE ASSIGNED

12565

Project Name

PROPOSED BUILDING TENTH STREET CORNER

UNIT TYPES: REFER TO LAND USE DESCRIPTION ON DP-1I.1
I

Bench (less than 1.0m above grade)

TOTAL GFA: Line of flush transition
between new and

existing concrete (Typ.)

MAIN FLOOR GEODETIC ELEVATION = 1309.9
SECOND FLOOR GEODETIC ELEVATION = 131417 |
THIRD FLOOR GEODETIC ELEVATION = 1317.33

Existing 'parking’ Canmoare Alberta
UPPER MOST ROOF GEODETIC ELEVATION = 1320.9

sign to be relocated Drawing Title

Rekcate axiting SITE PLAN

'stop' sign

© ¢ EEEEEE——EE——— O
7790
3
o S S s S e e T S
)
.o—oo
k.

Property Line

Existing curb cut ramp to remain

2025

_ _ _ I s W | % Tangential projection of sidewalk o 2
2 T - T T i T T 5ot 2 521 «

4.5m corner visibility triangle

" . 1.0mFront Setback = — 3 JHE =
TR o SRR R | S 7

(less than 1.0m above grade) .~

[ Property Line o 7o Lh TV R
e e o S2050 2% it Architecture Inc.

- - BackofExisting Sidewalk -

— Concrete stair
Metal railing

=y ’

Ly /i,ij;;,; ,,,,,,,

S /1 SITEPLAN SYSTEM

etal railing

Concrete stair 3 W 1:100 102 - 1422 Kensington Road
e T Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2N 3P9

587.315.9001
TRUE

Corner of property line is the point from which the building is situated )
on the site. Grid '2' is parallel with the south property line. Drawing

Back of Existing Curb
Lip of Gutter
Tactile walking

|
surface indicators n
(TWSI) (typ.) W

Existing street light to remain

10 STREET

B Existing crosswalks to remain

Taper retaining wall to match
sloped walkway. T/0 retaining [
wall to be 75mm above adjacent ||

walking surface.
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ART MURAL ON FIREWALL OF ADJACENT WEST PROPERTY
APPROXIMATELY 3000mm (w) x 3600mm (h)

by . mﬁb . AR .

‘NOTE: APPLICATION OF THIS ART MURAL IS CURRENTLY BEING NEGOTIATED WITH THE ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER.

/23, MURAL ON ADJACENT FIREWALL

0p13) 11

305

7/—T
3 ’ NON-REFLECTIVE
S J POLYETHYLENE SIGN
PREFABRICATED HEAVY-DUTY
FLEXIBLE SIGN POST AND MOUNTING
DEVICE
3
S PIVOT POINT
PREFABRICATED BASE ANCHORED TO
CONCRETE SIDEWALK
=
N— 1 — I4

/22 SITE SIGNAGE DETAIL

W 1:20
300 900 300

.~ @ = 44 ) . 0 o il Y S ) % E
s T . . AL - o = o

N g8 D - . T . - .
il e

- 1 1
=
«
=
=
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o
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=
o
B
|
D O QOO OO DO C D0 0D O [+
D 0O DDODDO OO0 O 0 QD O P O
0 O QOO0 OO D00 DO D0 0P O
CURB 0D O DO DOOOCDCOC D0 OO0 O P O CURB
SLOPE ——=— —=—— SLOPE
MAX. 8% MAX. 8%

/21 BARRIER FREE RAMP (TYPE 1)

NEVRR

5mm (wide) x 10mm (deep)
TOOL JOINT @ 150mm 0/C

Tactile Walking Surface Indicators
(Refer to Alberta Barrier-Free Design Guide)

STANDARD RUBBER ATTACHMENT: 4 SPIKES OR NUMBER
/ PARKING WHEEL STOF/ RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER

Retaining wall

{rafor to-civil

100
HIGH

100
HIGH W

% z 7

END VIEW FRONT VIEW
© ® © | | 8 5
=
1830
LENGTH (4 SPIKES)
TOP VIEW
/16, RUBBER WHEEL STOP
W 1:10
= %§
ROUNDED CONCRETE - /
CAP, PAINT 5
. 525 STANDARD
o / CONCRETE
iy ROLLED CURB
e _ _ CONCRETE WALK (oo — = ;/ [ASPHALT
Ll S C o 7
150mm CONCRETE FILLED =~ N o € - BT
PIPE COLUMN, PAINT e o
SLOPE CONCRETE TO SHED R LT R
WATER o a4
FINISHED GRADE \ 5 : —
_— : ﬂA
il o
/154" TYPICAL ROLL CURB (NOT USED)
REBAR REINFORCING AS R W 1-10
REQUIRED PR s S .
400mm@ CONCRETE PILE ——=¢ 4 95 < 1°} | &
_‘7‘1 - ‘:\
ay Z
100mm GRAVEL BASE _i%i;f;(;‘":m -
125 150 | 125 150

/20 BOLLARD WITH PILE DETAIL

P13 1

-
‘ ~=————— Exterior weatherproof

outlet cover
75x75 pressure treated
3 / wood post. Cut top of
™ 4 post at 45° angle. Seal
cut top and bottom with
wood perservative
,r Finished grade
Pl
L o 4
0 — Electrical conduit through
S L concrete pile
. 4
—= T - £ Rebar reinforcing as
ol IO (B required
— 400mm@ concrete pile
e il _.‘A%
b "“ i _: .
2 L
I (O |
e
P I J
o :4‘4 L N
i 100mm gravel base
SN
-

/19 EXTERIOR POWER DETAIL

NEVRE

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE
JOINTS AS REQUIRED BETWEEN
SEPARATE POURS OR WHERE
REQUIRED BY SITE CONDITIONS

ALL CONCRETE WALKS TO
RECEIVE LIGHT BROOM FINISH

/ TOOLED JOINT

\ DRAINAGE FILL OR UNDISTURBED

SOIL (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
AND CIVIL DWGS)

/18", CONCRETE CONTROL JOINT

P13 10

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE
JOINTS AS REQUIRED BETWEEN
SEPARATE POURS OR WHERE
REQUIRED BY SITE CONDITIONS

ALL CONCRETE WALKS TO
RECEIVE LIGHT BROOM FINISH

25mm FIBRE EXPANSION
JOINT w/ SEALANT

-

ot e a7
2 :‘ ) Av ‘_'~.2
< 5 _~ -

ity L e SO
< 4 B2 SL s i
= s 3

\ DOWEL CONNECTION BETWEEN
SEPARATE POURS AS REQUIRED
DRAINAGE FILL OR UNDISTURBED

SOIL (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
AND CIVIL DWGS)

/17, CONCRETE EXPANSION JOINT

NEVRR

Landscape area

wwwwww

wwwwwww

Steg¥mounting pin
/ Nrete curb secured
directly into asphalt
- / Asphalt

Y Y Y Y X X Y XK

wwwwww

wwwwwww
wwwwww
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wwwwwww
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---------------

1:10

150

Steel prdunting pin
/co fete curb secured

Concrete walk P Irectly into asphalt
A » i }/?/ Asphalt

/13 TYPICAL PIN CURB (NOT USED)

P13 10

150 300 25
LANDSCAPED AREA B=12_R=25
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b 5 [fe)
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/12 BARRIER CURB @ LANDSCAPING

P13 0

STANDARD CONCRETE
BARRIER CURB
150 300 25
R=12
CONCRETE WALK .
dos e e - -
SRR R/ |
"\4' N :AV_V“ i =i o
g 4 T
SRV \
- P e Y
-4 - o on SR . o
. e LA =
= - a
NE T 4

/11, BARRIER CURB @ SIDEWALK

NEVRR

TYPICAL PIN CURB @ LANDSCAPING (NOT USED)

/10, W&R WEST ELEVATION (LINEWORK)

op13) 1w

/79 W&R SOUTH ELEVATION (LINEWORK|

‘:Iip 1:50

r— Fibre cement or metal soffit

(Color to match garbage enclosure cladding)

Swing gate
(Wood-look board to match building elements)

8]}

Concrete upstand

2950

1(

\ .

Heavy duty canebolt systent (black)

Steel colum

Heavy duty gate hinges, latc

/"8, W&R EAST ELEVATION (LINEWORK)

‘:Iip 1:50

3247

=

2667

/"7 ", W&R NORTH ELEVATION (LINEWORK)

0pi3) 1

REFER TO SITE PLAN

150

8% Slope

—=—— Line of adjacent walkway
(Refer to Site Plan)

Yellow tactile strip
(Cast into concrete)

Refer to site plan

bre eement beard-and batten cladding
(Dark grey or black)

DD

200 Slape 200
Broom finished concrete
Grain parallel with slope
Line of building J
Refer to site plan
8% SLOPE
PLAN

/"6 ", BARRIER FREE RAMP (TYPE 2)

NZEVRE:

/5 W&R WEST ELEVATION (COLOUR)

0p13) 1w

DISCLAIMER

o All drawings, designs, and information herein remain the property of the
Systemic Architecture Inc., and may not be reproduced or retransmitted
without express written consent

® Unless noted otherwise, all dimensionsare in Millimetres

 Verify all dimensions, elevations, and datum; report any errors and/ or
discrepancies to Systemic Architecture Inc. prior to construction.

e Drawings are not to be scaled.

o This drawing supercedes previous issues.
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Architecture Inc.
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190mm concrete bloc No. | Description Date
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concrete upstand ISSUED FOR / REVISIONS /\
Concrete filled
steel bollard Architect CRR
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Drawn By BHE
Scale As indicated
2 Project Number 2022011
<
— R I 2 Site Civic Address 802 & 806 10th Street
Ty B
e o A‘_ o @ 4
T e o 2. e &I S Site Legal Description  Lots 1 & 2, Block 46, Plan 1095F
°|aUsedCooking | . < 17| [Te e e >
[ag0. 85Gak Gapacity[~ . . gk -0 = 8o o A 2|s Development Permit  T0BE ASSIGNED
S ?: - : i & ing - - - .| & g - a8
. S" ﬁ’;v;,‘;‘ Sy ” uilding Permi
LT = } S| ] ‘“;%CEI’:? ; i S Building Permit T0 BE ASSIGNED
e 5t e R Project Name
poot o Sa e R e 5 TENTH STREET CORNER
a
___'_'_g_-A‘ WTJ o n
L 1
M. e 57 L o -
: ant oclan. S T e
: = + 2% SEOPE ——==" 8
;] O:Fganic‘; G By, A Canmore Alberta
Al Totes [ < |0« 2xC s C oS
] L : ‘Jip Drawing Title
. s L Y “ >
) S 2 5 > - = ol .
Sesr e SR - SH SITE DETAILS
_Qrgzmif' T - ) "; ) o
5] A4 Tote: [ ¢ 7 : < > A N 51 %
. ‘ﬂ_‘;‘_T_ rqh o = = _"‘ - “14\@8{'”:‘4" & _‘_" "'
- — A Gl ’ e ’-:’ : o
e AT s T e o
A loroanie] .| = ] e e
4 Tote” L) o o et o ¥ ), o
‘ 4 D : - ‘ . 4 - j
A — F g
o D= g
s &

/"1 WASTE & RECYCLING ENCLOSURE PLAN

X

‘:Iip 1:50

SYSTEMIC

102 - 1422 Kensington Road
Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2N 3P9
587.315.9001

1x4 wood cladding
steel gate structure

Steel column (black)

Drawing

DP-1.3

Autodesk Docs://Tenth Street Corner Mixed Use _2022-011/TSCM_Building.rvt

Copyright © 2024 Systemic Architecture Inc.
2024-10-31 11:37:19 AM



DD

DISCLAIMER

o All drawings, designs, and information herein remain the property of the
Systemic Architecture Inc., and may not be reproduced or retransmitted
without express written consent
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 Verify all dimensions, elevations, and datum; report any errors and/ or
discrepancies to Systemic Architecture Inc. prior to construction.
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o This drawing supercedes previous issues.
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G.F.A. NOTES

Applies to this sheet only.

*Gross Floor Area (GFA), Residential . means the sum of the areas of all
habitable spaces of a building measured to the outermost surface of the exterior
walls, and excludes garages up to a maximum of 60 m?<. For accessory Dwelling
Units, Apartments, Townhouses or other Dwelling

Units partially enclosed by common walls, the GFA shall be determined by
measuring from the interior wall.

*Gross Floor Area (GFA), Non-Residential . means the sum of the areas of all
floors of a building measured to the outermost surface of the exterior walls, and
includes all floors totally or partially above the finished ground surface, but
excluding mechanical equipment areas, garbage storage areas and areas
dedicated to the parking of motor vehicles.

o All areas provided are for reference only and do not represent BOMA certified
areas.
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ELEVATION KEYNOTES

° (SHOWN AS THUS)

APPLIES TO THIS SHEET ONLY. TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH
MATERIALS FINISH LIST & ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS. ALL
MATERIALS ARE NEW CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL
EXPOSED CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS TO HAVE SACK RUB FINISH.

1 Stone Veneer
2a Fibre Cement Board (and Batten)
Board Colour: Cobblestone or Similar (Hardie)
77777777777777 Texture: Smooth
P ‘ = B 2 Fibre Cement Board (and Batten)
Board Colour: Dark Grey or Black
Texture: Smooth
3 Wood-Look Boards
Manufacturer: TBD
Colour: TBD
4 Fibre Cement Fascia
Colour: Dark

Thickness: TBD

[T TTT] I N : =~ 3 Fibre Cement of Metal Soffit
Colour: Dark

2
\ o J Lo BA Glass Window
\ Glass Type: Clear
O T 1 Y O [TTTTT]
& 0 i LT 1 0 ) ) O [TT] Frame: Black
6B Back Painted Glass
Glass Type: Opaque/Semi-Translucent
| Frame: Black
‘ 7 Glass Door
- Glass Type: Clear
e Frame: Black
8 Glass Door Sliding
Glass Type: Clear
Frame: Black
‘ | 9 Glass Guardrail
IW ﬂ Glass Type: Clear, Tempered
Bolted into backside of balcony parapet
A A I | ~ £ & : e 10 Glass Skylight
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Frame: Black
/ o / X 1 Roof Shingles
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MATERIALS FINISH LIST & ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS. ALL
MATERIALS ARE NEW CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL
EXPOSED CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS TO HAVE SACK RUB FINISH.

1 Stone Veneer
2a Fibre Cement Board (and Batten)
Board Colour: Cobblestone or Similar (Hardie)
Texture: Smooth
- 2 Fibre Cement Board (and Batten)
Board Colour: Dark Grey or Black
Texture: Smooth
3 Wood-Look Boards
Manufacturer: TBD
Colour: TBD
4 Fibre Cement Fascia
Colour: Dark
Thickness: TBD
2 —— S > 5 Fibre Cement of Metal Soffit
i i i v \ Colour: Dark
6A Glass Window
Glass Type: Clear
Frame: Black
6B Back Painted Glass
Glass Type: Opaque/Semi-Translucent
Frame: Black
7 Glass Door
— - Glass Type: Clear
Frame: Black
8 Glass Door Sliding
Glass Type: Clear
Frame: Black
9 Glass Guardrail
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Colour: Grey
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process.
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Door and Frame Colour: TBD
18 Metal Frame For Tenant Signage
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Sustainability Screening Report Process

Impact - Offset Matrix

Summary Page

[Overall Results [Impact

5
|[Economic Sustainability | 0.00 o.{;o
Environmental Stewardship | 221 | 5517 |
Social Fabric | 179 | 4483 |

Total Impact

Economic Sustainability

Income and Wages 0.00
Non-Residential Tax Assessment 0.00
Environmental Stewardship

Residential Water Consumption 0.00
Commercial Water Consumption -0.49
Residential Solid Waste Generation 0.00
Commercial Solid Waste Generation -0.98
All Building Energy use and GHG emissions -0.56
Transportation 0.00
Infrastructure (sanitary-gravity) 0.00
Infrastructure (sanitary-pressure) 0.00
Environmentally Sensitive Lands 0.00
Land Consumption 0.00
Efficient Residential Land Use 0.00
Efficient Commercial Land Use 0.00
Efficient Industrial Land Use 0.00
Efficient Mixed Use Residential Land Use 0.00
Efficient Mixed Use Commercial Land Use 0.00
Metres of trails / capita -0.17
Metres of new roads to service development 0.00
Social Fabric

Affordability of Market housing (in relation to median income) 0.00
PAH Housing -0.35
Seniors Housing -0.28
Employee Housing -0.21
Childcare spaces -0.28
Library -0.11
Food Bank Usage -0.22
Social Assistance Payments -0.22
Crimes Against Persons and Property -0.11

| Offset

Impact-Offset Matrix

%

[ 0.00 0.00
[ 597 | 90.86 |
[ 060 | 914 |

Total Offsetm

Net Score 2.57

Economic Sustainability

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

InfraCycle Assessment

Increasing commercial assessment

New employment above median salary

New employment outside of 4 significant sectors
Floor space for Economic Development & Tourism
Percentage of local construction labour value
Economic leadership or innovation

Environmental Stewardship

0.00
2.37
0.00
1.20
0.30
0.00
0.30
0.60
0.00
0.00
1.20
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Residential / commercial mix of uses
Higher density than current levels

Access to community services from residences
Access to services from the commercial site
Water saving measures

Rain water harvesting system or infiltration
Construction waste diversion rate
Long-term, operating waste diversion
Parking stalls are un-assigned

Bike parking of adequate quality

Average size of the dwellings

LEED Certified

Built Green Certified

Other green building certification programs
Commercial energy consumption reduction
Residential energy consumption reduction
Environmentally sensitive land protection
Minimize density adjacent to sensitive lands
Reuse an existing contaminated site
Environmental leadership or innovation

Social Fabric

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Units of perpetually affordable housing

Cash contribution towards PAH

Bedrooms of employee housing

Bedrooms for employees earning < median income
Cash contribution towards employee housing

Units of seniors housing

Percentage of the employees housed

Employees rental assistance 10% below market levels

Percentage of site ares for social interaction
Reuse an existing historic property or building
Exceed minimum municipal reserve requirements

Accessible recreation or cultural facilities or programs

Contribution to recreation facilities
Support school enroliment

Support for current childcare facilities
Support for cultural establishments
Support for other non-profit community organizations
Unique supports for community programming
Support for special events

Public art component

Public consultation program

Social leadership or innovation



Application Details Approved Jan. 22, 2013

Sustainability Screening Report Process
Impact - Offset Matrix

[Project / Application Details from Applicant Input information
in shaded cells

For Residential Only Projects

Proposed Residential Units 0

Gross Floor Area (sq. m.) of Residential Development 0

Net Residential Density per ha. (excluding MR, ER and roads) 0

For Commercial Only Projects

Gross Floor Area (sq. m.) of Commercial Development 1739.2 [

For Industrial Only Projects

Gross Floor Area (sq. m.) of Industrial Development 0 [

For Mixed Use Only Projects

Proposed Residential Units 0

Gross Floor Area (sq. m.) of Residential Development 0

Gross Floor Area (sq. m.) of Commercial Development 0

Total Gross Floor Area (sq.m.) of Commercial Development 1739.2

Floor Area Ratio of Commercial Development 1.42

Site Area (sq. m.) 1222

Site Area Previously Undeveloped (sq. m.) 0

[Total Gross Floor Area (sq.m.) of all development | 1739.2 [

Average Sales Price Proposed for Residential Units $0

Estimated Assessment Value: commercial $0

Estimated Assessment Value: residential $0

New public road length (m) 0

Length of designated public trail (m) 0

Number of jobs created over median income ($33,500) 0

Number of jobs created below median income ($33,500) 0
1 FTE = 40 hours / week or 0.5FTE = 20 hours / week

[Project / Application Details to be calculated by Town |

Distance from Downtown along road network (metres) 0
Distance from Waste Water Treatment Plant along sewer gravity (metres) 733
Distance from Waste Water Treatment Plant along sewer pressure (metres) 1469
Amount of land within or adjacent to Environmental Sensitive Areas 0




Planning & Development Department
Town of Canmore
902 - 7th Avenue

CANMORE T oo
SCHEDULE A

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT No.: PL20240082
LAND USE DISTRICT: TC DISTRICT

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT

APPROVED USE(S): e RETAIL SALES (3 UNITS)
e VISITOR ACCOMMODATION (13 UNITYS)

TO:

MAXIMUM ROOF AND EAVELINE HEIGHT
MINIMUM CREEK SETBACK

FRONT YARD BUILT-TO LINE

CORNER VISIBILITY TRIANGLE

CASH IN LIEU OF PARKING

BUILDING PROJECTIONS

APPROVED VARIANCE(S):

oA wbd -

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS: 802/806 |0TH STEET

LEGAL ADDRESS: LOT 1&2, BLOCK 46, PLAN 1095F

APPROVED VARIANCES

1. To Section 2.4.1.1 of Land Use Bylaw 2018-22, to allow for structures, as shown on the approved
plans, within the corner visibility triangle.

2. To Section 2.4.3.8 of Land Use Bylaw 2018-22, to allow for building projections into the front
yard setback areas, as generally shown on the approved plans.

3. To Section 2.4.8.2 of Land Use Bylaw 2018-22, to allow for the building and its projections and
the waste area to encroach 1.22 m and 4.3 m, respectively, into the minimum 20 m creek
setback.

4. To Section 4.1.3.5 of Land Use Bylaw 2018-22, to allow for a front build-to-line of 0.8 m to 1.06
m instead of 1 m, as generally shown on the approved plans.

5. To Section 4.1.3.8 of Land Use Bylaw 2018-22, to allow for the building to have a roof height of
up to 11.20 m and portions of the eaveline height up to 11.20 m, as generally shown on the
approved plans.


http://www.canmore.ca/

Planning & Development Department
Town of Canmore
902 - 7th Avenue

Canmore, AB, TIW 3KI
CANMORE i <anmore.ca

6. To Section 4.1.6.1 of Land Use Bylaw 2018-22, to allow for, in exchange for a mural, a reduction
to the total amount of parking to be paid in cash-in-lieu, from three (3) vehicle parking stalls to
two (2) stalls.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1. Prior to the release of the Development Permit, the applicant shall enter into a Development
Agreement with the Town of Canmore to do the following:
a. Construct or pay for the construction of the municipal improvements, infrastructure and
services required by the development, which may include but shall not be limited to:
Transportation;
Water;
Sanitary;
Storm; and
Fire
b. Pay the off-site levies imposed by the Off-Site Levy 2020 Bylaw (Bylaw 2020-27), as
amended or replaced from time to time; and
c. Provide security in accordance with the Engineering Design and Construction
Guidelines (EDCG) to ensure the terms of the Development Agreement are carried out.

2. All construction associated with the approval of this Development Permit shall comply with the
regulations of the Land Use Bylaw (LUB) 2018-22, unless otherwise stated under the approved
variances section of this document.

3. All construction associated with the approval of this Development Permit shall comply with the
Town of Canmore Engineering requirements outlined in the Engineering Design and Construction
Guidelines (EDCGQG) in effect at the time of approval.

4. Should the Developer intend or wish, to subdivide the property or building at some point in the
future, a water meter and scan pad (‘puck’) shall be required for each new title created and
registered at the land Titles Office, to be installed where the main water service enters the
property, in accordance with the Town of Canmore Water Works Bylaw (8-98), as amended from
time to time.

5. All construction associated with the approval of this Development Permit shall comply with the
Tree Protection Bylaw (Bylaw 2019-10), as amended or replaced from time to time, and ensure
all tree protection measures are appropriately put in place prior to development of the site, where
determined necessary by the Town of Canmore’s Public Works Department.

6. All construction, landscaping and exterior finishing materials are to be as shown on the approved
plans and other supporting material submitted with the application.

7. Any trees, shrubs or other plant material installed as part of the landscaping plan which may die
or are blown over, shall be replaced on an ongoing basis, prior to receipt by the Developer of a
Development Completion Certificate.

8. Any roof top mechanical apparatus, including chimneys and vents, shall be screened to the
satisfaction of the Development Authority.

9. Access to the site for emergency vehicles shall be to the satisfaction of the Fire Chief.
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10. All signs shall require a separate development permit.

11. No occupancy shall be permitted until an Occupancy Certificate has been issued by the Town of

Canmore.

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

1.

The Developer shall provide a minimum of 19 parking stalls (3 to be satisfied as cash-in-lieu of
parking), 0 loading bay / bus parking stall, 8 long-term bike parking stalls, and 9 short-term
bicycle parking stalls, as shown in the approved plans, according to the following:

Method of Calculation

AUTOMOBILE PARKING

Required:

Visitor Accommodation = 1 stall/1 unit * 13 units = 13 stalls
Retail = 1 stall/50 m2 * 332.50 m2 = 6.65 stalls (rounded down)

Total Required = 19 stalls

Provided:
Surface = 16 Parking Stalls
Cash-in-lieu = Equivalent of 3 Parking Stalls
Total Provided = 19 stalls

BIKE PARKING (LONG TERM)
Retail Sales = 1 stall/100 m2 * 332.50 m2 = 3.33 stalls (rounded up)
Visitor Accommodation = 0.30 stalls/unit = 3.90 stalls (rounded up) =

=4
4
Total required = 8 stalls
Total provided = 8 stalls
BIKE PARKING (SHORT TERM)
Retail Sales = 1 stall/50 m2 * 332.50 m2 = 6.65 stalls (rounded up) = 7 Stalls
Visitor Accommodation = 0.15 stalls/unit = 1.95 stalls (rounded up) = 2 Stalls

Total Required = 9 Stalls
Total Provided = 10 Stalls

LOADING BAYS
Total Required = 1 Bay
Total provided on site = 0 Bays

All on-site parking stalls and loading spaces shall be graded and paved to dispose of drainage to
the satisfaction of the Development Officer.

The Developer may use the rear lane, located between 7th Avenue and Fairholme Drive to satisfy
loading space requirements for their site. Loading is permitted only between 6:00 PM and 8:00
AM to minimize traffic impacts during regular business hours. This requirement shall remain in
effect in perpetuity and may be amended through written permission obtained from the Town of
Canmore or through changes to Town Bylaws.


http://www.canmore.ca/

Planning & Development Department
Town of Canmore
902 - 7th Avenue

Canmore, AB, TIW 3KI
CANMORE i <anmore.ca

The applicant shall screen any mechanical equipment or systems (including and related to the
elevator) to the sole satisfaction of the Development Officer.

The development shall achieve 1-10% better than the National Energy Code of Canada for
Buildings (NECB).

Prior to the release of the development permit

5.

Prior to the release of the Development Permit, the Developer shall pay the following variance
fees:

Six (6) approved variances:

Discretion limited in Land Use Bylaw 3 @ $390.00 = $1,170.00

Discretion not limited in Land Use Bylaw 3 @ $210.00 = $630.00

TOTAL FEES PAYABLE: $1,800.00

12. Prior to the release of the Development Permit, or at the discretion of the Development Officer,

6.

10.

prior to commencement of construction, the Developer shall provide a pre-construction energy
report estimating the energy efficiency of the development using the current NECB.

Prior to the release of the Development Permit, the applicant shall provide the Town with a
security to ensure the completion of a mural. Should the mural not be constructed, to the sole
satisfaction of the Development Officer, the security will be cashed and used as full payment for
the reduction to cash in lieu provided in exchange for the mural. This will be outlined in the
Development Agreement and the security will be provided at the time of signing the development
agreement.

Prior to the release of the Development Permit, the Developer shall update their Environmental
Impact Statement in response to the comments provided by the Town’s environmental consultant,
to the sole satisfaction of the Development Officer.

Prior to the release of the Development Permit, the Developer shall provide updated lighting
fixtures, compliant with the Town’s lighting standards, and designs that reflect local historical
motifs, to the sole satisfaction of the Development Officer.

Prior to the release of the Development Permit, the Developer shall provide an updated Plot Plan
confirming all measurements shown on the Site Plan to the sole satisfaction of the Development
Officer.

Prior to the release of the Development Permit, the Developer shall provide updated plans
showing revisions to the design of the waste area. The waste area shall be enclosed and
screened to the complete and sole satisfaction of the Development Officer.
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Prior to Execution of the Development Agreement

1.

Prior to Execution of The Development Agreement, the Developer shall provide security to the
Town of Canmore to ensure the completion of the project, in the form of cash or an irrevocable
Letter of Credit. The amount should be equal to or no less than:
a. 125% of the estimated project costs for the project for on-site and off-site landscaping,
and;
b. 100% of the estimated project costs for all off-site hard surfacing, paving and site
servicing
c. 25% of the estimated project costs for all on-site hard surfacing, paving and site
servicing, and;
d. 100% of any cash-in-lieu of parking reduction for the mural.

all to the satisfaction of the Town. The Letter of Credit shall be supplied prior to execution of the
Development Agreement.

Prior to execution of the Development Agreement, the Developer shall submit and have approved
by the Town a Construction Management Plan. The approved Construction Management Plan
shall be adhered to throughout all stages of construction. Should any issues arise that result in
violations of Town Bylaws, a Stop Work Order may be issued without warning, and all
construction activities shall cease until the issues are resolved to the satisfaction of the Town of
Canmore.

Prior to Occupancy or Condominium Endorsement

3.

Prior to granting or approving an Occupancy Certificate or a Condominium Endorsement,
whichever is requested first, the Developer shall demonstrate that they have an adequate
agreement with the neighboring property to address issues such as access, maintenance, and
longevity of the proposed mural, to the sole satisfaction of the Development Officer.

Prior to occupancy, the Developer shall provide a post-construction report confirming that the
building has achieved an energy performance of 1%-10% better than NECB, to the sole
satisfaction of the Development Officer.

Prior to occupancy, Construction Completion Certificates (CCC) for on-site and off-site sanitary
and water systems shall be submitted by the Developer’s Consulting Engineer to the Town and
accepted by the Municipal Engineer.
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ADVISORY COMMENTS

1. None.

Planning & Development Department

Town of Canmore
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Date

Signature
Chair, Canmore Planning Commission

IS A NOTICE POSTING REQUIRED:

YES
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